
(( 	 ((' 


\\ 
)) 

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITYDEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 
Office of Inspector GeneralOffice of Inspector General 

Atlanta Field Office - Audit DivisionAtlanta Field Office - Audit Division 
3003 Chamblee Tucker Rd303 Chamblee Tucker Rd



Atlanta, GA 30341Atlanta, GA 30341 

May 27, 2003May 27, 2003 

MEMORANDUMMEMORAUM 

TO: 	 Kenneth O. Burris, Jr.TO: Kenneth O. Burs, Jr.

Regional Directo MA Region NRegional Directo MA Region N


FROM:FROM: 	 Gary J. Barard ~ 
Field Office Director 

SUBJECT: 	 Beaufort County Board ofEducationSUBJECT: Beaufort County Board of Education 
Washington, North CarolinaWashigton, North Carolina 
FEMA Disaster No. 1134-DR-NCFEMA Disaster No. i 134-DR-NC 
Audit Report No. DA-II-03Audit Report No. DA-II-03 

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) audited public assistance funds awarded to theThe Offce of Inspector General (OIG) audited public assistace fuds awarded to the



Beaufort County Board ofEducation, Washington, North Carolina. The objective oftheBeaufort County Board of Education, Washington, North Carolina. The objective ofthe



audit was to determine whether the Board accounted for and expended FEMA funds inaudit was to determine whether the Board accounted for and expended FEMA fuds in 
accordance with federal regulations and FEMA guidelines.accordace with federal regulations and FEMA guidelines. 

The Board received an award of $9,462,041 from the North Carolina EmergencyThe Board received an award of 
 $9,462,041 from the North Carolina Emergency 
Management Agency, a FEMA grantee, to remove debris, provide emergency protectiveManagement Agency, a FEMA grantee, to remove debris, provide emergency protetive 
measures, and repair and replace school facilities damaged as a result ofHurricane Franmeasures, and repair and replace school facilties damaged as a result of Hurcane Fra 
in September 1996. The award provided 90 percent FEMA funding for 11 large projectsin September i 996. The award provided 90 percent FEMA fuding for 11 large projects 
and 5 small projects.\ Audit work was limited to the $9,427,831 claimed under the 11was limited to the $9,427,831 claimed under the 11and 5 small projects.\ Audit work 
 

large projects (see Exhibit).large projeCts (see Exhbit). 

The audit covered the period September 1996 to September 2002. During this .period, the 
Board received $8,179,540 ofFEMA fuds under the 11 large projects. .. 
The audit covered the period September i 996 to September 2002. Durng this .period, the 
Board received $8,179,540 ofFEMA funds under the l11arge projects. 

The OIG performed the audit under the authority of the Inspector General Act of 1978, asThe OIG performed the audit under the authority of the Inspector General Act of 1978, as 
amended, and according to generally accepted government auditing standards. The auditamended, and according to generally accepted government auditing stadads. The audit



included tests of the Board's accounting records, a judgmental sample of expen~itures,included tests of the Board's accounting records, a judgmental sample of expenØitues, 
and other auditing procedures considered necessary under the circumstances.and other auditing procedures considered necessar under the circumstaces. 

i Accordg to FEMA reguations, a large project costs $44,800 or more and a smal project costs less th
1According to FEMA regulations, a large project costs $44,800 or more and a small project costs less than 

$44,800.$44,800. 



( (( 


RESULTS OF AUDIT RESULTS OF AUDIT

The Board's claim included questioned costs of$291,738 (FEMA shae $262,564) The Board's claim included questioned costs of$291,738 (FEMA share $262,564)
resultig from excessive and unsupported charges, losses covered by insurce, unapplied resulting from excessive and unsupported charges, losses covered by insurance, unapplied
credits, and duplicate charges. credits, and duplicate charges.

A.A. Excess Charges. The Board's claim under two projects included $127,558 of excess Excess Charges. The Board's claim under two projects included $127,558 of excess
charges, as follows: charges, as follows:

. The Board claimed $179,800 under'Project 01120 for the replacement of 
• The Board claimed $179,800 under·Project 01120 for the replacement of200200
desktop computers at $899 each.llowever, only i 1 i desktop computers were desktop computers at $899 each. f!owever, only 111 desktop computers were
damaged durg the disaster. Accordingly, the OIG questions charges of $80,0 1 i damaged during the disaster. Accordingly, the OIG questions charges of $80,011 

(89 x $899).

(89 x $899). 

. The Board claimed $113,400 under Project 78466 for a sewer connection fee paid • The Board claimed $113,400 under Project 78466 for a sewer connection fee paid
to theTown of 
 to the Town ofBelhaven for two relocated schools (Northside Elementa andBelhaven for two relocated schools (Northside Elementary and
Nortside High School). The fee was paid Northside High School). The fee was paid before constrction work on the

before construction work on the
schools was complete and was calculated based on a formula using an estimated schools was completed and was calculated based on a formula using an estimated
user population (students and school 
 user population (students and school workers) of 1,400 persons; However,workers) of 1,400 persons; However,
contrar to the wrtten agreement with the Town, the fee was not recalculated

contrary to the written agreement with the Town, the fee was not recalculated
upon project completion to reflect the actul user popùlation of 813. Based on upon project completion to reflect the actual user population of 813. Based on
813 users, the OIG determined that the Board's claim should have been $65,853, 813 userS, the OIG determined that the Board's claim should have been $65,853,

) or or $47,547 less than the amount claimed. Accordingly, the OIG questions the$47,547 less than the amount claimed. Accordingly, the OIG questions the
excess excess charges of $47,547. charges of $47,547.

B. B. Unsupported Costs. The Board did not have support for $80,738 of 
 Unsupported Costs. The Board did not have support for $80,738 of project project charges.charges.
Under Under Project 403 i 6, the Board claimed $142,158 to replace damaged contents and Project 40316, the Board claimed $142,158 to replace damaged contents and
make make repairs to P .S. Jones SchooL. However, the Board had invoices and cancelled repairs to P.S. Jones School. However, the Board had invoices and cancelled
checks checks to support charges of only $88,752, or $53,406 less than the amount claimed. to support charges of only $88,752, or $53,406 less than the amount claimed.
Accordingly, Accordingly, the $53,406 is questioned. the $53,406 is questioned.

Also, under Project 45014, the Board claimed $27,332 of contract charges toAlso, under Project 45014, the Board claimed $27,332 of contract charges to 
teardown and return leased modular classroom units. However, the Board did notteardown and retuleased modular classroom units. However, the Board did not 
have documentation (freight receipts, field reports, employee timesheets, etc.) tohave documentation (freight receipts, field report, employee timesheets, etc.) to 
support these charges. The OIG questions the unsupported charges of $27,332.support these charges. The OIG questions the unsupported charges of $27,332. 

C. Losses Covered by Insurance. The Stafford Act prohibits the use ofpublic.~sistanceC. Losses Covered by Insurance. The Stafford Act prohibits the use ofpublic.~sistace



funds for damages covered by insurance. As such, grant recipients are responsible forfuds for daages covered by insurance. As such, grt recipients are responsible for 
pursuing full insurance recoveries and crediting FEMA projects with all applicablepursuing full insurce recoveries and creditingFEMA projects with all applicable 
proceeds. However, the Board's claim included $41,211 of charges covered byproceeds. However, the Board's claim included $41,211 of charges covered by 
insurance, as follows:insurance, as follows: 

22 



(( 	 (( 

. The Board received insurce proceed of
• 	 The Board received insurance proceeds of$93,947 under Project 40316 to cover $93,947 under Project 40316 to cover
losses to P.S. Jones SchooL. The Board, however, only credted the project with losses to P.S. Jones School. The Board, however, only credited the project with
$83,947ofproce. The OIG questions the uncredted difference of$10,000. $83,9470fproceeds. The OIG questions the uncredited difference of$10,000.

. The Board reeived $513,610 of 	• 	 The Board received $513,610 ofinurce procee under Project insurance proceeds under Project 45010, but

45010, but
crete the FEMA prjccr wi* $512,224, or $ I ,386 less th the amount credited the FEMA project wi1h $512,224, or $1,386 less than the amount
received. Furer, theBoar'sinutce carer withheld pn.yment of 
 received. 	 Further, the Board'sinsui"ance carrier withheld p~yment of$29,825 for$29,825 for
depreiation until all repair and replacements were completed under the project.

depreciation until all repairs and replacements were completed under the project.
However, upon completion of project work, the 
 However, upon completion ofproject work, the Board failed to purue recovery ofBoard failed to pursue recovery of
the $29,825. Accordgly, the OIG-questions the $31,211 oflosses covered by

the $29,825. Accordingly, the OIG'questions the $31,211 oflosses covered by
inurce. insurance.

D. 	 Unap'plied Credits. U.S. Office ofManagement and Budget Circular A-87 states that 
costs claimed under a F~et$l aw-'must be net ofapplicable credits. Such credits, 
whether accruing to or receiV'edb~the governmental unit, shall be credited to the 
federal award either as a cost reduction or cash refund, as appropriate. The Board, 
however, failed to apply.~1:$ tpt.Jiil8 $40,430 to the FEMA projects, as follows: 

• 0 .,;:~,' .~: ,. - ,_'. -: ~ ._~•• ,' • • 

,,-- _". -." '.'0_'.'­


. The Board claimed$~8,330un4ePrjects 01120 ($31,357) and 40316($973) for • 	 The Board claimed$~8,330under Projects 01120 ($31,357) and 40316 ($973) for
sales taes paid on school equipment and materials acui between Augut sales taxes paid on school equipment and materials acquired between August
1998 1998 and July and July 2001. 2001. Ho'wever, However, effecve Augut 1998, Sta law (GS 105-164.14) effective August 1998, State law (GS 105-164.14)
exemptedexemptelocal~n."cìesftm payig sales and use taes on items local ~n agencies from paying sales and use taxes on items

) 	) purhaed for school puises. Accrdgly,the Boar should seek a refud for. purchased for school puiposes. Accordingly, the Board should seek a refund for.
taxes taes paid and cret the projects with the' $38,330 refud. paid and credit the projects with the $38,330 refund.

•. The Board disassembled tepora classroom units and wood deckig fuded
 The Board disassembled temporary classroom units and wood decking funded
. . under Project 45014 under Project 45014 and and sold the sold the decking dekig as scrap 
 as scrapfor for $2,100. However, the$2,100. However, the

project project was not creite with the proce frm the sale. Accordingly, the OIG

was not credited with the proceeds from the sale. Accordingly, the OIG
questions questions the $2,100. the $2,100.

E. 	E. Duplicate Chages. .Theaoar,alN$l~801of the same 
 Duplicate Charges. The]Jo~~\~$~,801 of the same costs costs for lega fi ':": .for legal

:~;O~3~::r.~~=~~~iG~!:Project 45013 and ll _ ' ., "nP..j~t HMGP 1134-0030. These fee ""~..


applicale to the haJ)i ." '. .p~j_. Accrdgly, the OIG questions the'


duplicate duplicate claim of$lt801 undèî'"~eêt 45013. claim of$I,801 underfroject 45013.

33 


http:105-164.14


(( 

RECOMMENDATIONRECOMMENDATION 

/ The OIG recommends that the Regional Director, in coordination with the grantee,The OIG recommends that the Regional Director, in coordination with the grantee,
/ disallow the $291,738 ofquestioned costs.disallow the $291,738 of questioned costs. 

DISCUSSION WITH MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT FOLLOWUPDISCUSSION WI MAAGEMENT AND AUDIT FOLLOWU 

The results of the audit were discussed with FEMA officials on March 18,2003, and with 
grantee and Board officials on March 20,2003. Board officials concurred with the 

the audit were discussed with FEMA offcials on March 18,2003, and withThe results of 
 

grtee and Board offcials on March 20,2003. Board offcials concured with the


findings.fidigs. 

Pursuant to FEMA instruction 1270.1, please advise the Atlanta Field Office - AuditPuruant to FEMA instrction 1270.1, please advise the Atlanta Field Offce - Audit 
the actions taen to implement the OIG recommendation.Division by July 22,2003, of the actions taken to implement the OIG recommendation.Division by July 22,2003, of 
 

Should you have any questions concerning this report, please contact me or David KimbleShould you have any questions concerning this report, please contact me or David Kimble 
at (770) 220-5242.at (770) 220-5242. 

"') 

44 




(( 

ExhibitExhibit 

Beaufort County Board of Education
Beaufort County: Board of Education
FEMA Disaster No. 1134-DR-NC
FEMA Disaster No. 1134-DR-NC

Schedule of Claimed and Questioned Costs
Schedule of Claimed and Ouestioned Costs
Lage Protects
Large Projects

ProjectProject 
 AmountAmount AmountAmount AmountAmount 
NumberNumber 
 AwardedAwarded ClaimedClaimed QuestionedQuestioned 

7197871978 $$ 327,000327,000 $$ 327,000327,000 
7485274852 100,288100,288 100,288100,288 
0112001120 792,890792,890 792,890792,890 $117,368$117,368 

4031640316 142,158142,158 142,158142,158 64,37964,379 

4501045010 4,680,2604,680,260 4,680,2604,680,260 31,21131,211 

4501 1 
45011 580,116580,116 580,116580,116 
4501345013 200,873200,873 200,873200,873 1,8011,801 

4501445014 1,292,2841,292,284 1,292,2841,292,284 29,43229,432 

4501545015 103,650103,650 103,650103,650 
7846678466 848,400848,400 848,400848,400 47,54747,547 
7764977649 359.912359,912 359.9123593912 
TotalTotal $9.421.831$9.427,831 $9.427.831$21~:nI831 $291.738$291.738 

!.

55 


